RESOLUTION 12-1

WHEREAS, on the 9th day of December, 2014, the Sangamon County Board passed Resolution 15-1 establishing the SSCEZ; and

WHEREAS, Enterprise Zones provide state and local incentives used to promote the economic growth of the area; to reduce unemployment; and to encourage expansion, rehabilitation, and new construction of structures within the Enterprise Zone; and

WHEREAS, upon due notice, a public hearing was held on June 14, 2019, as required by the provisions of the Illinois Enterprise Zone Act.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5.4(a) (I) of the Illinois Enterprise Zone Act (20 ILCS 655/1, et seq) the City and County desire to alter the boundaries of the SSCEZ by extending the territorial boundaries to include property located on the block bounded by Third Street, Washington Street, Fourth Street and Adams Street including parcels 14-34.0-103-001, 14-34.0-103-002, 14-34.0-103-003, 14-34.0-103-004, 14-34.0-103-005, 14-34.0-103-018, 14-34.0-103-019, 14-34.0-103-021, 14-34.0-103-022, 14-34.0-103-024, 14-34.0-103-025 as further described on attached Exhibit A; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNTY BOARD MEMBERS OF SANGAMON COUNTY, in session this 9th day of July, 2019. A.D., that resolution 15-1 passed on December 9, 2014, is hereby amended to extend the territorial boundaries of the SSCEZ by including property located on the block bounded by Third Street, Washington Street, Fourth Street and Adams Street including parcels 14-34.0-103-001, 14-34.0-103-002, 14-34.0-103-003, 14-34.0-103-004, 14-34.0-103-005, 14-34.0-103-018, 14-34.0-103-019, 14-34.0-103-021, 14-34.0-103-022, 14-34.0-103-024, 14-34.0-103-025 as further described on attached Exhibit A; and

That the Director of Office of Planning & Economic Development of the City of Springfield is hereby authorized and directed to submit an Enterprise Zone amendment application to DCEO pursuant to the terms of the Illinois Enterprise Zone Act and the rules and regulations promulgated under the Act. The Director is authorized and directed to cooperate with DCEO to ensure that all necessary information is provided to DCEO; and

That this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon approval of the application and this resolution by DCEO and the filing of a certified copy of this amending resolution with the Sangamon County Recorder of Deeds and the Secretary of State.



JUN 27 2019

JUN 2 7 2019

County Board Chairman

Andy Goleman SANGAMON COUNTY AUDITOR

PROPOSED ENTERPRISE ZONE

PARCEL 60

The block bounded by Third Street, Washington Street, Fourth Street and Adams Street, and being more particularly described as follows:

Block 15 of the Original Town of Springfield, as shown on the plat recorded in Plat Book 7 on Page 10, in the Northwest Quarter of Section 34 and the Southwest Quarter of Section 27 in Township 16 North, Range 5 West of the Third Principal Meridian, Sangamon County, Illinois containing 1.858 acres, more or less.

Parcels to be included are:

14-34.0-103-001, 14-34.0-103-002, 14-34.0-103-003, 14-34.0-103-004, 14-34.0-103-005, 14-34.0-103-018, 14-34.0-103-019, 14-34.0-103-021, 14-34.0-103-022, 14-34.0-103-024, 14-34.0-103-025

CONNECTER LOOP

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Block 15; thence South 40.00 feet to the centerline of Adams Street; thence East along the centerline of Adams Street 2855.00 feet, more or less to the intersection of the centerline of Adams Street and the West Line of Existing Enterprise Zone Parcel 21, containing 0.197 acre, more or less.





